inform you that the Board of Directors (“the Board”) of the Company at its Meeting held today, January 3, 
2026 has inter alia, made: 

Allotment of 24,20,000 convertible warrants, each carrying a right to subscribe to 1 (one) equity share at an 
exercise price of Rs. 108/- (Rupees One Hundred and Eight Only) per warrant aggregating to Rs. 
26,13,60,000/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crore Thirteen Lakhs and Sixty Thousand Only) for cash upon receipt 
of 25% of the warrant subscription amount i.e. Rs 6,53,40,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Three Lakhs and 
Forty Thousand only). 

The above said allotment have been made in accordance approval of the shareholders through special 
resolutions dated November 26, 2025, and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018.

[...]

(ICDR) Regulations”) and other applicable laws. 

3 Total number of 
securities 
allotted and the 
total amount for 
which the 
securities will be 
issued 
(approximately) 

24,20,000 Convertible Warrants, at an exercise price of Rs. 108/- per warrant 
aggregating to Rs 26,13,60,000- (Rupees Twenty Six Crore Thirteen Lakhs and Sixty 
Thousand Only) only upon receipt of 25% of the warrant subscription amount i.e. Rs 
6,53,40,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Three Lakhs and Forty Thousand only) toward 
warrants allotment price.  

As for the Warrants, an amount equivalent to 25% of the Warrant Price is received 
towards allotment of the Warrants, and the balance 75% shall be payable at the time 
of allotment of equity shares pursuant to exercise of the right attached to the

[...]

Sailesh Agarwal Promoter Nil 9,00,000 
2. Sourav Agarwal Promoter Nil 7,00,000 
3. Raj Kothari Public Nil 1,50,000 
4. Ramesh Chamaria Public Nil 3,20,000 
5. Ankita Bothra Public Nil 1,50,000 
6. Rajiv Ambrish Agarwal Public Nil 2,00,000 

iii Issue Price Rs. 108/- (Rupees One Hundred and Eight Only) per warrant  computed as per the 

provisions of Regulation 166A(1) of SEBI ICDR Regulations based on the valuation 
report dated October 28, 2025, taken from Mr. Manish Gadia, Registered Valuer, 
[Reg No. IBBI/RV/06/2019/11646].  

iv In case of